CAT 2 : 7.00% up to age 54 and thereafter zero

An actuarial valuation of the gratuity was carried out as at 31 March 2022 by Actuarial and Management Consultants (Pvt) Limited, a firm of
professional actuaries. The valuation method used by the actuaries is the “Projected Unit Credit Method”, recommended by LKAS 19 Employee
Benefits.

21.3	 Sensitivity of Assumptions Employed in Actuary Valuation

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all other variables held
constant in the employment benefit liability measures.

The sensitivity of the Comprehensive Income Statement and the Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed changes in discount
rate & salary increment rate on the profit or loss & employment benefit obligation for the year.

56 ROYAL PALMS BEACH HOTELS PLC

21.3	 Sensitivity of Assumptions Employed in Actuary Valuation contd.

31st March 2022

Sensitivity Effect on Comprehensive Income
Statement Increase / (Reduction)

in results for the year

Sensitivity effect on employee benefit
Obligation increase / (Reduction)

in the Liability

Increase/ (decrease) in discount rate
1% 1,976,551 (1,976,551)

-1% (2,181,300) 2,181,300

Increase/ (decrease) in salary Increment
1% (2,362,004) 2,362,004

-1% 2,171,660 (2,171,660)

31st March 2021

Sensitivity Effect on Comprehensive Income
Statement Increase / (Reduction)

in results for the year

Sensitivity effect on employee benefit
Obligation increase / (Reduction)

in the Liability

Increase/ (decrease) in discount rate
1% 2,050,000 (2,050,000)

-1% (2,266,130) 2,266,130

Increase/ (decrease) in salary Increment
1% (2,031,005) 2,031,005

-1% 1,872,207 (1,872,207)

21.4	 Maturity Profile
2022 2021

Rs. Rs.

Distribution of defined benefit obligation over the future working life time
Less than or equal 1 year 7,623,290 6,325,694
Over 1 year and less than or equal 2 years 8,408,810 9,619,468
Over 2 years and less than or equal 5 years 8,399,202 10,145,568
Over 5 years and less than or equal 10 years 9,048,419 8,796,162
Over 10 years 6,482,424 5,788,135
Total 39,962,145 40,675,027

22.	 INTEREST BEARING LOANS AND BORROWINGS
2022 2021

Rs. Rs.

Current
Bank overdraft 19,829,660 10,285,110
Term Loan - Saubagya Covid 19 Loan 12,006,000 15,000,003

31,835,660 25,285,113

Non-current
Term Loan - Saubagya Covid 19 Loan 7,993,999 9,999,997

7,993,999 9,999,997
39,829,659 35,285,110

Notes to the Financial Statement

57ANNUAL REPORT 2021 / 2022

22.1	 Term Loan - Saubagya Covid 19 Loan
2022 2021

Rs. Rs.

Balance as at beginning of the year 25,000,000 -
Obtained during the year - 25,000,000
Repayment during the year (5,000,001) -
Balance as at the end of the year 19,999,999 25,000,000

22.2	 Details of Loan - Terms and Conditions

Purpose	 To finance 02months working capital requirement of the company.
Loan amount	 Rs 25,000,000 /- (Rupees Twenty Five Million only)
Commencement date	 09th of September 2020
Grace Period	 09 months Grace period
Repayment of Loan	 Capital to be repaid 14 equal monthly installments of Rs. 1,666,667 /- and the final installment of Rs.1,666,662/-
	 together with interest, after the grace period.

*	Loan Reschedule in Feb 2022 and grant another grace period for 5 months and Capital to be repaid 14 equal monthly installments of
Rs. 1,334,000/- and the final installment of Rs. 1,333,999/-

[…]

Currently the Company is in operation with the highest possible Health & Safety standards in place to ensure the continuity of the business in
these challenging times. And also the company started to provide Intermediate Care Center services during this COVID – 19 period to mitigate the
making of operating losses due to the COVID – 19 impact.

(b)	 Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on revenue and receivables and cash deposits denominated in currencies other than the
functional currency of the Company. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily US dollars, Sterling pounds and Euro. The Company
Finance team closely monitors the exchange rate movement, for necessary action.

The Sri Lankan Rupee is depreciating against the US Dollar in March 2022 on the back of economic turmoil in global. The Company exposed to
foreign currency denominated payments with local currency revenues are adversely impacted to undue fluctuations in exchange rates.

If market rate appreciate or depreciate by 20% the effect of the same to the exchange gain/(loss) would be:

Currency

Sensitivity Effect on Comprehensive
Income increase/(decrease)

in Results for the Year
+20% -20%

Euro (€) 10,852,640 (10,852,640)
Dollar ($) 10,547,220 (10,547,220)
Sterling Pound (£) 2,197,580 (2,197,580)

23,597,440 (23,597,440)

(c)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. The Company’s borrowing portfolio consist with fixed rate borrowings thus company does not have an interest rate risk as at the reporting
date.

30.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
The company’s capital structure comprising share capital, reserves and retained earnings, as disclosed in the statement of changes in equity. The
Board’s intention is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development